

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 601 OF 2004

M/S. RANCH COLORADO RESORTS (INDIA) LTD.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

M/S. MICO INDUSTRIES CO. LTD.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay)

Date: 06/05/2009 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

For Appellant(s) Mr. Ajay Kumar M., Adv.for  
Mr. A.S. Bhasme,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. T.V. Ratnam,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

The Appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

(Parveen Kr. Chawla)  
Court Master

( Indu Satija)  
Court Master

[Signed Order is placed on the File]  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 601 OF 2004

M/s. Ranch Colorado Resorts (I) Ltd.

..Appellant

versus

M/s. Mico Industries Co. Ltd.

..Respondent

ORDER

By an order dated 13th September, 2004 passed in I.A.No.2, this Court stayed the execution of the order of the State Commission subject to the appellant's depositing an amount of Rs.10 lakhs within a period of three weeks from date with the Registry of this Court. In default of such deposit within the time specified, the stay would stand vacated without further reference to this Court.

We are informed that the aforesaid order has not been complied with by the appellant till date. It appears that the appellant does not wish to prosecute the appeal, otherwise it would have been complied with the order of this Court dated 13 th September, 2004.

Accordingly, this appeal is dismissed. However, liberty is reserved with the appellant to file an application for revival of this

appeal if there was compliance of this Court's dated 13th September,  
2004.

.....J.  
[MARKANDEY KATJU]

NEW DELHI;  
MAY 06, 2009.

.....J.  
[H.L. DATTU]